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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2020-04   Legistar #: 20191163 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:  Monday, January 27th, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: Pamela & David Willey  
   273 Camp Street NW 
   Marietta, GA 30064  
 
Applicant:  Same as above  
 
Address:  273 Camp Street NW 
   Marietta, GA 30064 
  
Land Lot: 1157  District: 16th    Parcel: 0850      
 
Council Ward: 4A  Existing Zoning:  R-4 (Single Family Residential – 4 units/acre) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to reduce the southern side yard setback from ten (10) feet to four (4) feet for the 
expansion of an existing structure [§708.04 (H)] 

2. Variance to reduce front yard setback from twenty-five (25) feet to twenty-four (24) feet for 
an existing structure [§708.04 (H)] 

3. Variance to allow an accessory structure (framed shed) to remain within ten (10) feet of the 
rear property line [§708.04 (F.1)] 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
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2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 

3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

 
PICTURES 

 

 
273 Camp Street – Proposed expansion area 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Department of Development Services  
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 
Rusty Roth, AICP, Director 

3 
V2020-04 Camp St 273.docx  1/9/2020 

 

 
 

 

 
20’ alleyway easement separating subject property and 259 Camp Street 

 
Recommended Action:  
The applicants, Pam and David Willey, are requesting variances to expand their home at 273 Camp 
Street. The subject property is approximately 0.322 acres in size and is surrounded by properties 
zoned R-4 (Single Family Residential – 4 units/acre) that are also used residentially. The primary 
reason for the variances is to allow for an addition to main structure that would include a garage 
and guest bedrooms. 
 
Side Yard Setback 
The applicants are requesting a variance to reduce the southern side yard setback from ten (10) 
feet to four (4) feet in order to build a new garage with guest bedrooms onto the home. The existing 
structure currently does not encroach within the side yard setback. However, the applicants wish 
to make the following improvements to make the home more accommodating for “senior-oriented 
improvements” including: 

• Moving an existing staircase that leads to the basement to a location where safe, code-
compliant stairs are possible.  
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• Enlarging the master bedroom, guest bedrooms, and baths for easier movement and 
mobility 

• Adding a garage to eliminate the steep climb from carport up the driveway and to the house 
 
It should be noted that according to the survey/site plans, there is a twenty (20) foot alleyway 
between the subject property and the neighboring properties of 259 Camp Street and 166 Maple 
Avenue. Currently, the alleyway is undeveloped public right of way that is overgrown with 
vegetation. The proposed addition would not impact the adjacent properties due to the separation 
created by the alleyway.  
 
Front Yard Setback 
The only reason for the front yard setback is to allow the existing structure to encroach by one (1) 
foot into the front-yard setback, reducing the setback from twenty-five (25) to twenty-four (24) 
feet.  
 
Rear Yard Setback - Accessory Structure  
During the review of the proposed site plan, staff noticed that there is an existing accessory 
structure – a frame shed – located in the rear yard that does not meet the required 10-foot rear yard 
setback. The variance request would allow the applicants to keep the shed at its current location.  
 
According to the Marietta Fire Department, the entire property will be subject to the fire protection 
ordinance and require sprinklers due to the proximity to the property lines since the cost of 
construction exceeds the appraised building value as of 2020. 
 
Due to the limited area available for the additions on to the house, staff recommends approval of 
the variances requested. 
 
 
 
 









 

 



 
TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  January 10, 2020 

 
CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, January 27, 2020 at 6:00 
P.M., City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2020-04 [VARIANCE] PAMELA & DAVID WILLEY are requesting variances for property zoned R-4 (Single 
Family Residential – 4 units/acre), located in Land Lot 1157, District 16, Parcel 0850, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb 
County, Georgia, and being known as 273 Camp Street. Variance to reduce the side yard setback from 10 feet to 4 feet; 
variance to reduce front yard setback from 25 feet to 24 feet for the existing structure; variance to allow an accessory 
structure remain within 10 feet of the rear property line. Ward 4A. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, 
and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone wishing to attend 
may do so and be heard relative thereto. You may also review the property file at www.mariettaga.gov and enter the 
case # in the search box. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to 
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call ADA Coordinator, at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours 
before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

http://www.mariettaga.gov/


Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16115700850 0.322 4A R4 MDR273 CAMP ST

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

Pamela & David Willey

V2020-04

01/27/2020BZA Hearing Date:
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